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COUNTY C0URTS - Shall not , under Section 5, C~ass 3 1 ~~timate 
expenses to be less than last preceding even year in 
even year s ; likewise relates to odd years . 

December 20, 1937. 

Honorable ~lvin S. Douglas 
.t>r osecuting Attorney 
Polk County 
Bolivar , r1a ssouri 

Dear Sir: 

This is to a cknowledge receip t of your re­
quest of December 17 , 1937, for an opinion, reading 
as follows: 

"I invite your a ttention to Section 5, 
page 244 of the l aws of 1933, referring 
to the County Budget. 

"Class three under t hat section contains 
the provision in the l ast sentence 
t hereof that ' This es t iL. ate (referring 
to expense of holding circuit court , 
pay of petit jurors , etc) sha ll not 
be less than l ast pr eceding year in 
even years and last pr eceding odd 
year in odd year s .• 

"In your op inion, does this p r ovision 
mean the amount su ch expense r an for 
the last preceding odd or even year 
as the case may be , or does it mean 
the estimate filed shall no t be less 
than the estimates filed in such pre­
ceding years ?rr 

~e have cons idered Section 5, Cl ass 3 1 Laws of 
Mo . 19 33 , page 344, and particularly the l a st sen tence 
of Class 3 , reading as fo llows : 

"This estil. ate shall no t be less than 
last pr eceding evon year in even 
years and last p receding odd year 
in odd numbered years ." 



Hon. Elvin S. Douglas December 20 , 1937 

' \ 

This part of the statute i s plain, unnmbi guoue 
and mandatory in its terms, and needs no interpreta­
tion. State ex rel . Jacobsmeyer v . Thatcher , 92 s. w. 
(2d) 640 , and clearly contemplates, wit hout equivocation, 
that the estimat e for expenses made during an even year 
shal l not be less t han the estima te for expenses in a 
preceding even year. Li kewise , as rela tes to an odd 
year. 

To illustratea 1937 is an odd year, consequently 
the e stimate of expenses for 1937 should not be less 
than the estimate of e xpenaes £or 1935, the last pre­
cedil)f; odd year . 

CONCLUSI ON 

In view of t he above , i t is the opinion of this 
department tha t t he county court, in estimating expenses 
under Class 3 of Sec t ion 5 of the co~ty budget law, 
supra, ahall not estimate the expenses in an even year 
to be less ths.n the e3 tir~ate for expenses in the last 
preceding even year . Likel.iso, this e s tirlate of expenses 
in an odd year shall not be less than the estimate of 
expenses f or t he last pr eceding odd year . 

M.i:'ROVLD : 

J. I:.. TAYLOR 

Yours very truly , 

f~USSEL-. C • STOllli 
Assistant Attorney General 

( Acting) Attorney General 
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